.(
~~
l
BELL SYSTEM PRACDCES
Station Operations Manual
Maior Station Systems
SECTION C71.113
Issue 3, October, 1960
AT&TCo Standard
lOlA AND 1018 KEY EQUIPMENTS
MAINTENANCE
1.00 INTRODUCTION
1.01 This section provides information for main
taining and testing 101-type key equipment.
Wiring diagrams of key units and commonly used
relay equipment are included. Reason for reissue:
• Change Fig. 2, 17B KTU spring contact
designations 1 and 8 top.
1.02 A wiring diagram of the station end of a
typical lAl installation utilizing the 101-
type key unit is also included.
2.00 GENERAL
2.01 C Sections dealing with identification and
installation should be consulted for infor
mation.
2.02 Make a visual inspection of apparatus for
obvious defects such as loose, displaced, or
broken parts.
2.03 Maintenance of handsets, dials, ringers,
and buzzers shall be in accordance with
C Sections covering these apparatus items.
2.04 Adjustment of keys and relays shall be in
accordance with Bell System Practices
covering circuit and adjusting requirements.
2.05 Shields covering keys on the key unit
retard the accumulation of dust on contacts.
They should be replaced if not in good condition.
Shields are coded 38M for units with five pickup
keys and 38N for units with six pickup keys.
2.06 To ensure maximum illumination from
lamps, position each lamp near its associ
ated lamp cap.
3.00 TESTING
3.01 The tests covered are:
• Ringing Feeder
• Battery Feeder
• Audible Signal Circuits
• Line, Telephone, and Battery Cutoff Cir
cuits
3.02 Note that no severe clicks are heard in head
receiver when dialing or tripping ringing.
3.03 A test receiver or equivalent is used in con
nection with the following tests.
3.04 Ringing Feeder: Connect one clip of the
test receiver to ground and touch the other
test clip to the equipment side of the ringing lamp.
The lamp should be lighted, and ringing induction
should be heard in the receiver. Now connect one
clip of the test receiver to the ringing feeder
ground terminal and touch the other test clip to
a terminal of the ringing lamp socket. Ringing
induction should be heard in the receiver.
3.05 Battery Feeder: After checking proper
connection of ringing feeder, connect one
clip of the test receiver to the ringing feeder
ground terminal and touch the other test clip to
the fuse bus of the battery feeder. A pronounced
click in the receiver indicates the presence of bat
tery and that it is correctly connected. Then with
the one test clip of the test set connected to the
ground terminal, touch the other test clip to the
battery terminals of each apparatus unit. A pro
nounced click in the test receiver should be heard
as each battery terminal is touched.
3.06 CO or PBX Ringdown Line Circuit: Have
central office or PBX ringing current ap
plied to the first line. The line and busy lamps as-
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1960
Printed in U. S. A. Page 1
SECTION C71.113
sociated with that line should light intermittently
at all appearances. Operate the BUZ key to the ON
position. The buzzer should sound. Restore the
BUZ key to the OFF position. The buzzer should
be silenced. Then operate the line key with the
attendant receiver removed. Machine ringing

with a space directly above each unit to avoid over
heating. If only one unit; is provided, it; shall be
mounted in the bottom of the box. The 22-type key
telephone units should not be ;q1ounted in the siUne box.
ATTENDANT TELEPHONE CIRCUit
32A KEY TEL UNIT
SEE NOTE 5
IS -
STRAP ,.,
24A KEY TEL UNIT
I
HOLD RELAY CKT
.J53005AB, 11
(Y)
(R)
sw
~ 2
I 1']4T
48 ... , 700.1'1.
•IJ-rl u
~---------------+--~3t z
8
DIAL BB W TY~E$
AI A
IS II
152• OR !IS• TYPE HEAD TEL SET
XMTG UNIT
Z~A2@9B -
I , " A I
2115A . RCVG
UNIT
Fig. 1 -101-Type Key Equipment
Page3
KEY UNIT
J53005
TO SUCCEEDING KEY CKT
{FIG.2) ,
j: ~
a: a:
0 0
r a:
13 14
~-------~-HRU ~E-R_M_E_D-IA_T_E __ K_E_Y __ S--~
'--------t -
~------------+---+---~540G---~·-----
,-4---~~~b~tM li:f
t...::_jl i~
~--------~~---r-~--------~--+-----~b,+l l• __ b ______ _
~==~fV Vf~===ttt~
I
II)
a:
0
<
4
.JA Al
~~~~br~t~{ll\ '\j~~b~~
~ ll~-++44+--~
a• a~
L-I-+-++-:::...3FIRS T
KEY
::1: '
8
THESE TERMS. ARE
PROVIDED ONLY IN
...-1-.,---------+-:..--- SUPPLEMENTARY KEY UNITS.
~ rp
d FLASH
a
RING
1
t
t....p
d
HOLD
.
2
II
12
5
6
7
20
1
t 540H
31
~~c=-o-----------Q:-I!IHI•
1 10
I
AMNDANT TELEPHONE CIRCUIT
32A KEY TEL UNIT I 13:·r-__ _
3138
6
I
I : VAR~ro• :
SEE NOTE ;s
24A KEY TEL UNIT
l2 (Y)·-
I lOlA IN~ COIL
ll!
c